

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-fifth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1931

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature, approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and an Act of August 6, 1930.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL COMPANY AUGUSTA, MAINE 1931

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Fifth Legislature

1931

WORLD WAR VETERAN.

Chapter 48.

RESOLVE, in Favor of Mrs. Minnie Shea, of Kittery.

Mrs. Minnie Shea; compensation for injuries. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of fifty dollars to be paid to Mrs. Minnie Shea of Kittery, to compensate her in full for all injuries sustained by a fall at the end of the Memorial, for lack of proper rail, from funds of the Highway Department.

Approved March 31, 1931.

Chapter 49.

RESOLVE, in Favor of James M. Brown, of Clinton.

James M. Brown; compensated. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated, the sum of two hundred and ninety-nine dollars to reimburse James M. Brown, of Clinton, in full settlement for claims against the state, for doctors' bills and time lost, while working for the. highway department, as a result of injuries sustained by him in his said employment. This money to be taken from the general funds of the highway department.

Approved March 31, 1931.

Chapter 50.

RESOLVE, to Reimburse the Town of Kingman for Assistance to Annie B. Baker, the Wife of a Disabled Veteran of the World War.

Town of Kingman; reimbursed. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated to be paid to the town of Kingman, the sum of one hundred dollars, to reimburse said town for money expended for assistance to Annie B. Baker, the wife of a disabled veteran of the World War.

Approved March 31, 1931.

Chapter 51.

RESOLVE, to Reimburse the Town of Chelsea for Assistance to Walter M. Coggswell, a Disabled Veteran of the World War.

Town of Chelsea; reimbursed. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated to be paid to the town of Chelsea, the sum of two hundred

HILLARD MCGRAY.

ОНАР. 54

560

forty-seven dollars sixty-nine cents, to reimburse said town for money expended for assistance to Walter M. Coggswell, a disabled veteran of the world war.

Approved March 31, 1931.

Chapter 52.

RESOLVE, in Favor of Building and Equipping a Feeding Station, or Rearing Pools for Fish, at or near Rumford, in the County of Oxford.

Feeding Station at or near Rumford, appropriation for. Resolved: That the sum of six thousand dollars be, and hereby is, appropriated, out of the general fund for the maintenance and work of the department of inland fisheries and game for the purpose of building and equipping a feeding station or rearing pools for fish at or near Rumford, in the county of Oxford, for the propagation and distribution of fish, said money hereby appropriated to be expended under the direction of the commissioner of inland fisheries and game.

Approved March 31, 1931.

Chapter 53.

RESOLVE, in Favor of Henry P. Johnson, of Monson, in the County of Piscataquis and State of Maine.

Henry P. Johnson; compensated. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated, the sum of two hundred dollars in full settlement to Henry P. Johnson for damage to his car by buck deer. This is to be paid from the current funds of the fish and game department.

Approved March 31, 1931.

Chapter 54.

RESOLVE, in Favor of Hillard McGray.

Hillard McGray; compensated. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is appropriated, the sum of fifty-five dollars and fifty-five cents as a full and final settlement against the state, to be paid to Hillard McGray, of Mt. Desert, for damage to car by deer. This is to be paid from the current fund of the fish and game department.

Approved March 31, 1931.